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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3634
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10™ AUGUST,2021
PM-KISAN BENEFICIARIES

3634. SHRI RAJ KUMAR CHAHAR:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare $f¥ Td f&arml wedror &Y be pleased to state:
(@) the number of farmers getting the benefit of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi

Yojana (PM-KISAN) across the country along with the estimated number of farmers deprived of this scheme across the country; and

(b) the manner in which the benefit of this scheme is likely to be provided to the farmers deprived of the said scheme along with the time by which it is likely to be provided and the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Y Ud fhdTeT shedToT #AT(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): Under the PM-KISAN Scheme, the number of intended beneficiaries which has been estimated on the basis of Agricultural Census 2015-16 is 12.5 crore out of which more than 11.23 crore farmers have been given the financial benefits of the PM-KISAN
Scheme as on 29/07/2021.

(b): Under the PM-KISAN Scheme, the responsibility of identification/registration of intended beneficiaries lies with the respective State/UT Government. And, as and when, the correct and verified data of eligible beneficiaries are received on the PM-KISAN portal from respective State/lUT Government and their subsequent validation through Aadhar/PFMS/Income Tax database; the benefits of the Scheme are transferred directly into the account of eligible beneficiaries through DBT mode.


In addition, to further facilitate the enrollment of eligible farmers, the facility of self-registration has been provided through “Farmers Corner” of PM-KISAN portal. The eligible farmers can also self-register through PM-KISAN Mobile App, which was launched on 24th February, 2020 on the occasion of 1st anniversary of successful implementation of the scheme. Also, the Common Service Centers (CSCs) have been authorized to register farmers for the Scheme.

The target of the Department is to achieve 100% saturation by enrolling every eligible farmer family of the country under the PM-KISAN Scheme. To achieve this the States/UTs have been directed to conduct various saturation drives based on the analysis of enrolments from all over the country done by the Department and organize publicity/awareness camps to bring more and more eligible farmers under the Scheme.
Further, weekly video Conferences are conducted with all States/UTs to review and encourage them for faster implementation of the Scheme.
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